
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@publicagroup.uk 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Licensing Panel which will be held in the Council Chamber, 

Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 16 February 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Panel 
 

Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chair), Mike Cahill, Ted Fenton and David Jackson (Spare). 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence  - The Bull Hotel (Pages 7 - 74) 

Purpose: 

To determine a variation to a  premises licence application made by David Crank from 

DWF Law on behalf of The Bull at Burford Limited in regards to the premises The Bull 

at Burford 
 

Recommendation: 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to 

consider the application and determine whether to:- 

• grant the application as requested; 

• grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

• refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to 

promote the licensing objectives. 

 

5.   Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence  - The Highway Inn, Burford (Pages 75 

- 142) 

Purpose: 

To determine a variation to a  premises licence application made by David Crank from 

DWF Law on behalf of The Bull at Burford Limited in regards to the premises The 

Highway Inn in Burford. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to 

consider the application and determine whether to:- 

• grant the application as requested; 

• grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

• refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order to 

promote the licensing objectives. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Panel 

Held in Committee Room 1, Council Offices Woodgreen at 2.00 pm on 

Monday, 5 September 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chair),  Joy Aitman, and Ted Fenton. 

Officers: Alex Kirk (Lawyer), Andrea Thomas (ERS Officer, Professional Services), Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer) and Maria Harper (Strategic Administration Officer). 

6 Election of a Chair for this meeting only  

Councillor Fenton proposed Councillor MacRae be the Chair for the Panel, this was seconded 

by Councillor Aitman, therefore. 

Resolved that Councillor MacRae was elected as Chair for the Panel held 5 September 2022. 

7 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022, were approved and signed by the Chair 

as a correct record. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 An application for a new premises licence  

The Chair, Councillor MacRae, welcomed everyone to the hearing and introduced the Panel, 

and the Council’s Officers, in attendance. 

The Chair announced that the hearing was to consider an application for a new premises 

licence made by Samuel Chaloner on behalf of Blind Tiger Limited. 

The Panel was asked to consider the application and determine whether to: 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where if it was necessary in order to 

promote the licensing objectives. 

The Applicant in the case was Mr Samuel Charloner who was not in attendance, but was 

represented by Emily Rutter the majority shareholder of Blind Tiger Limited. 

Mr Ian C. R. Wares was in attendance and represented the Police. 

There were no Interested Parties present. 

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the Panel would 

be advised by the Council’s Legal Adviser, and Committee Clerk. 

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas, outlined the application. She highlighted that the 

Applicant had agreed to the conditions laid out by Thames Valley Police and Environmental 

Team at West Oxfordshire Council.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Panel 

05/September2022 

Police were in attendance and Environmental Team were on Jabber (the Councils 

Communications System) if the Panel had any questions, they would be able to answer them 

live via the system. 

There had been written objections received from Gemma Nolan and Robert Shelley, neither 

were in attendance to the hearing. 

The Chair invited Emily Rutter to address the Committee. 

Emily Rutter explained she spoke on behalf of the Applicant, and believed that with the 

conditions agreed that it mitigated all concerns, and thought that some concerns were linked 

to other nearby venues. 

The Chair made it clear that the Panel were only considering this application. 

Emily Rutter conclu
[...]
 conditions to be attached to the Licence: 

1. CCTV systems must record, while the premises is open to the public and retain 

footage for 30 days and must be available on request from TVP or other 

authorised person. 

2. Last entry to new customers on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays will be 

0100hrs. 

3. If the premises is open past midnight there will be at least 2 x SIA licensed door 

staff on duty from 220hrs until 30 minutes after closing. 

4. There must be a refusal/incident log on the premises and the SIA staff will 

record details their names and SIA badge numbers when booking on duty. 

 

Environmental Health - West Oxfordshire District Council conditions to be attached to the 

Licence: 

1. After 2300hrs all external doors and windows must be kept closed, other 

 than for access and egress, when amplified music is taking place. 

2. The volume of any music at the premises shall be controlled to prevent 

nuisance to neighbouring properties. 

3. The Management shall receive and respond to any complaints throughout 

the duration of all events. 

4. Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers 

  to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the 

area quietly 

5. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and 

125Hz octaves) of recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to 

prevent nuisance at neighbouring premises. 

6. If justified complaints are received the West Oxfordshire District Council 

will require a noise limiter to be installed, fitted, working and maintained at 

all times, in such a manner as to control all sources of amplified music or 

speech (live and recorded) at the premises. This should be set at a limit that 

has been agreed by the Council's Technical Pollution Services Team. 

7. All speakers to be mounted on isolation mounts. Speakers should not be  

attached to party walls or the ceiling. 

 

 

The Chair of the Panel stated they had also considered the Licensing Objectives which are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 

Page 5



Licensing Panel 

05/September2022 

• The prevention of public nuisance; 

• The protection of children from harm; 

 

Based on the information provided and taking into account the representations made by the 

responsible authorities and application representatives, the Panel 

Resolved that the application for premise licence be granted subject to the conditions 

mentioned. The Panel stated they had considered the application in accordance with the 

licensing objectives and the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Panel considered the application 

and conditions promoted the licensing objectives. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.10 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 
LICENSING PANEL – 16th February 2023 

Report Number Agenda Item 4 

Subject Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence  – The Bull 

Hotel  

Wards affected Burford 

Accountable member Licensing Committee 

Accountable officer Andrea Thomas, Licensing Officer 

Tel: 01993 861000  Email: andrea.thomas@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To determine a variation to a  premises licence application made 

by David Crank from DWF Law on behalf of The Bull at Burford 

Limited in regards to the premises The Bull at Burford 

Annexes Annex A – Redacted Application Form 

Annex B – Proposed Plans 

Annex C – Current Premises Licence and plans 

Annex D – Representations from Burford Town Council and Cllr 

Ashton 

Annex E – Representations from local residents 

Annex F – Further representations from local residents 

Annex G – Licensing Hearing Procedures 

Recommendation/s That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the 

representations received, to consider the application and 

determine whether to:- 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions th
[...]
tainment is 

being provisioned shall only be used for any two weekends out of every three 

weekends over a yearly period.  

3. At the end of a function an announcement must be made requiring that patrons 

leave the premises quietly. 

4. The windows and doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 (except for immediate 

customer access and egress) when regulated entertainment is being provisioned. 

5. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and 125Hz 

octaves) of recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to prevent 

nuisance at neighbouring premises. 

At the time of writing this report these conditions had not been fully agreed by the 

applicant 

                                             

4. REPRESENTATIONS 

Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 

4.1 There have been no further representations made by any of the other Responsible 

Authorities under the Act, except Thames Valley Police who have no objections to the 

application. 

 

Other persons 

Burford Town Council and Local Ward Councillor 

4.2  Comments were received from Burford Town Council and the local Ward Councillor, 

Cllr Hugo Ashton and can be found in Annex D. 

 

Residents 

4.3 There have been representations from local residents received in relation to this 

Application and can be found in Annex E.  There are also further representations 

Page 9



submitted by other local residents at Annex F. Only information concerning the Bull at 

Burford can be taken into account by the Licensing Panel   

4.4  The following concerns raised in the objections: 

 Traffic , including road safety 

 Parking  

 Crime and Disorder emanating from alcohol 

 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty  

The Licensing Authority is unable to accept these concerns due to the following reasons. 

 

Traffic, Parking and Area of Natural Beauty 

These concerns cannot be taken into consideration under the Licensing Act 2003 and 

would be dealt with under 
[...]
WF Law on behalf of The Bull at Burford 

Limited in regards to the premises The Highway Inn in Burford 

Annexes Annex A – Redacted Application Form 

Annex B –  Current Licence 

Annex C – Current Plans 

Annex D – Representations from Burford Town Council and Cllr 

Ashton 

Annex E – Local residents representations 

Annex F – Further representations 

Annex G – Licensing Hearing Procedures 

Recommendation/s That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the 

representations received, to consider the application and 

determine whether to:- 

 grant the application as requested; 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are 

necessary to promote the licensing objectives; 

 refuse the application in whole or in part where it is 

necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Corporate priorities  Ensure that services delivered by the Council are delivered to the 

highest standard 

Key Decision NO 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

A 28 day consultation has been undertaken with all Responsible 

Authorities, Ward Member, Town Council and advertised in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Licensing Act 2003 (‘’the Act’’) allows applicants to apply for new Premises 

Licences, Premises Licence variations, Club Premises Certificates and Personal Licences.  This 

Application is for a variation to an existing Premises Licence. 

1.2. The application was received on the 29th November 2022.  The Applicant is The Bull 

at Burford Limited who is represented by Mr David Crank of DWF Law LLP for the Highway 

Inn in Burford 

1.3. The Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Application was duly made, the correct 

notification process was followed and the Application was appropriately advertised. The 

advertisement appeared in the Witney Gazette on the 21st December 2022 and a Site Notice 

advertising the Application was placed at the site for 28 days. 

1.4. This application is to vary the Premises Licence initially to change the name to the 

Highway Inn. 

Further on considering the existing licence as it applies to premises with residents with the 

premises historically operating as a hotel with guests residing in it, we seek to amend the 

Licence to make it clear that the public can have access 24 hours a day Monday to Sunday to 

accommodate guests. Further that those resident at the premises can benefit from the sale 

and supply of alcohol and also late night refreshment at any time during that 24 hour period. 

It is not proposed to change the hours for non-residents just to make clear the position for 

residents. 

 

The Licence is currently limited to on sales and we seek to vary to permit both on and off 

sales to ensure the ability to use the outside area is maintained. We also seek to confirm 

recorded music is permitted within licensed hours if required. 

 
We also seek permission for regulated entertainment within the current licensed hours. The 

premises would still operate as they have historically, the variation is simply to clarify the 

position in relation to what has been a long standing use of the premises. 

A copy of the redacted application is attached at Annex A. 

 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1. A copy of the current plans and premise licence are at Annex B and Annex C 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

3. AGREED CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health – West Oxfordshire District Council suggested the following 

conditions, which have been agreed by the applicant  

1. At the end of a function an announcement must be made requiring that patrons leave 

the premises quietly. 

2. Door and windows shall be kept closed (except for access and egress of patrons) at 

all times when regulated entertainment is being provisioned. 

3. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and 125Hz octaves) 

of recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to prevent nuisance at 

neighbouring premises. 

4. Any outside seating area shall close daily at 23:00hrs.   

        

4. REPRESENTATIONS 

Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 

4.1. There have been no further representations made by any of the other Responsible 

Authorities under the Act except for Thames Valley Police who had no objections 

 

Other persons 

Burford Town Council and Local Ward Councillor 

4.2. Comments were received from Burford Town Council and the local Ward Councillor, 

Cllr Hugo Ashton and can be found in Annex D. 

 

Residents 

4.3  There have been representations from local residents received in relation to this 

Application and can be found in Annex E.   

There are also further representations submitted by other local residents at Annex F. Only 

information concerning the Highway Hotel in Burford can be taken into account by the 

Licensing Panel   

Some of the representations relate to aspects which are not part of the application. There is 

no variation to include the garden and there is no variation to include music outside, these 

comments should be disregarded. 

 

4.4  The following concerns are raised in some of the representations: 

 Traffic , including road safety 

 Parking  

 Crime and Disorder emanating from alcohol 

Page 77



 Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty  

The Licensing Authority is unable to accept these concerns due to the following reasons. 

 

Traffic, Parking and Area of Natural Beauty 

These concerns cannot be taken into consideration under the Licensing Act 2003 and would 

be dealt with under Planning Law.  Planning and Licensing are two separate jurisdictions and 

it is up to the business operator to ensure that they adhere to both and have necessary 

requirements in place  

 

Crime and Disorder concerns 

The Police Licensing Officer had no objections to the application. 

 

5. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance requires Licensing Authorities, following rec
[...]
s can also be downloaded on the Councils web site – www.westoxon.gov.uk.  

Page 142


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence  - The Bull Hotel
	Annex A - Redacted Application Form
	Annex B- Proposed Plans
	Annex C - Current Licence and plans
	Annex D - Burford Town Council and Cllr Ashton representations
	Annex E - Representations from residents
	Annex F - Objections to both premises
	Annex G - WODC LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 2011

	5 Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence  - The Highway Inn, Burford
	Annex A - Highway Hotel Application
	Annex B - Current Licence
	Annex C - Current Plans
	Annex D - Town Council and Ward Member
	Annex E - residents objections
	Annex F - Objections to both premises
	Annex G - WODC LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE 2011




Minutes of the meeting

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Licensing Panel
Held in the Council Chambers Witney at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 16 February 2023

PRESENT
Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chair), Mike Cabhill and Ted Fenton

Officers: Andrea Thomas (ERS Officer, Professional Services), Alexander Kirk ( Lawyer), Max
Thompson (Democratic Services Manager) and Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Service Support
Officer).

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 were approved and signed by the Chair
as a correct record.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence - The Bull Hotel

The Chair, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE, welcomed everyone to the hearing and
introduced the Panel in attendance, Councillors Mike Cahill and Ted Fenton.

The Chair informed those in attendance that there were two hearings to be heard, each
would be heard completely separately from the other and that the first to be heard would be
The Bull Hotel.

The Chair asked for the Officers in attendance to introduce themselves, Andrea Thomas
introduced herself as the Licensing Officer and Alexander Kirk introduced himself as the Legal
Officer.

Following introductions the Chair asked those who wished to speak that were in attendance
to introduce themselves.

David Crank from DWF was in attendance representing The Bull at Burford Limited.
Gary Davies was present, one of the partners of the business.

Harry Shepherd the General Manager of The Bull at Burford Limited, was present to answer
any questions that may occur.

Interested Parties present introduced themselves:
Councillor Hugo Ashton

Manfred Schotten

Christina McMaster

Julia Hart

Gabi Schotten



Licensing Panel

| 6/February2023

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the
Panel would be advised by the Council’s Legal Adviser, and Committee Clerk.
The Chair reminded all parties to highlight only issues that relate to the Licensing

Objectives should be considered that being:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm;

The Chair announced that the Panel were in attendance to consider an application for a
Variation to a Premises Licence made by David Crank from DWF Law on behalf of The Bull at
Burford Limited in regards to the premises The Bull at Burford.

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas began outlining the application, which would consider a
Variation to a Premises Licence, made by David Crank from DWF Law on behalf of The Bull at
Burford Limited, in regards to the premises The Bull at Burford.

At 2:10pm the Chair adjourned the proceedings in order for the Clerks to obtain larger copies
of the plans that were submitted. These were printed on A3 so that all present at the hearing,
could get a clearer view of what the Licensing Officer was referring to.

The Panel resumed at 2:20pm.

The Licensing Officer continued outlining the application as set out in the original published
documentation, highlighting that the Applicant had now fully agreed to all the conditions, set
out by the Councils Environmental Health Team. The Applicant had also proposed a condition
to have CCTV in public areas, plus a condition offering an age verification policy and that staff
would be trained and this will be recorded. The Licensing Officer concluded that there were
objections raised by local residents, some of which were present at the hearing.

The Panel were asked to consider the application and determine whether to:

. grant the application as requested;
o grant the application subject to such conditions that are
necessary to promote the licensing objectives;

o refuse the application in whole or in part where it is
necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives.

The Chair then invited Mr Crank to address the Panel.

Mr Crank addressed the Panel summing up the application and stated that there was no
intention to operate the premises to cause issues to local residents.

The Applicant seeks to use the garden area to the rear of the premises to:

e use as an additional dining area;

e use as a space to hold small event, and therefore the right to retain temporary
event notices;

e |imit the use of music in the garden, Applicant seeking permission for low level
recorded music for background sound purposes;



Licensing Panel
| 6/February2023

The issues of noise from residents have been noted, but hope by agreement to all
Environment Health’s conditions that these concerns have been abated. What “might” be the
case is understood however the Applicant asks that the premises operates initially to see if the
“might” worries do occur.

The kitchen extractor system will comply with BREEAM (Building Research Establishment
Environmental Assessment Method) standard, in accordance with the criteria of the national
best practice. Its proposed to be energy efficient and reduce noise and odour levels.

Lighting will be ambient focused on public safety and we have requested approval for this has
been sought from planning.

Mr Davis then asked via the Chair to address the Panel.

Mr Davis explained he was a resident of the town and wanted to give visitors an added
experience visiting the hotel. As an ex coaching house they were intending to employ local
residents to coach visitors in arts and crafts. Being mindful that they did not want to disturb
any residents.

The Chair asked about the level of noise expected from the extractor system.

Mr Davies confirmed that because the extractor system would be outside and below the
hotel’s residents bedrooms, they were to be insulated, to ensure no noise would be heard to
wake those sleeping.

The Chair also asked about the reduction of the number of small events, how many it would
equate to per year.

Mr Davies informed the Panel that small events would be covered by temporary event notices
and limited in number per year.

The Chair stated that the lighting was a planning issue and not to be considered by the Panel
but was interested to know what the Applicant meant by ambient and focused. Mr Davies
assured the Panel that lighting would be safety driven to ensure the public could see the path,
tables, chairs and steps in the garden.

Councillor Fenton asked how many temporary events licenses would be applied for per year.
The Licensing Officer confirmed no more than 20 per annum, totalling no more than 26 days
and that they could not be consecutive. Councillor Cahill enquired on the level of sound for
the background music. Mr Davies confirmed that they would not exceed what was agreed
with Environment Health.

The Chair then invited the Interested Parties to speak.

Councillor Ashton asked when the main kitchen stops at | 1:00pm could the kitchen extractor
fan be switched off after | 1:00pm. The Applicant was happy to comply with this.

Councillor Ashton also requested that the lighting be switched off once the garden area was
closed. The Applicant was happy to agree with this request that as soon as the hotel staff had
cleared away, the lights could be switched off.

Councillor Ashton asked whether recorded music was going to be indoors and outdoors. Mr
Crank confirmed at the time of the application it was for both, however the application was
now for indoors only.

Councillor Ashton asked what level of noise would the background music be. Mr Crank
confirmed that the music would not be at entertainment level but to the agreed standard
agreed with Environment Health. He also stated he did not consider background music would



Licensing Panel
| 6/February2023

fall within recorded music. However, he did confirm the application required removal of a
historic condition attached to the licence where entertainment is held internally only and no
music speakers shall be provided to external areas of the premises. Mr Crank suggested the
removal of this condition was required in application in order to play background music.

Councillor Ahston also expressed concerns from residents about the public right of way
access. It was agreed by the Applicant that no tables or chairs would be on the public right of
way and that it would remain clear.

Councillor Ashton explained to the Panel where the Interested Parties resided on a plan.

Manfred Schotten addressed the Panel and declared he was also speaking on behalf of Mathew
Walker a close owner. Mr Schotten asked if there were to be regular entertainment outside.
Mr Davies confirmed that it was only background pre-recorded music that would be used in
the garden.

Christina McMaster stated that some residents work from home, then to have the background
music on all day and evening it would be too much. Locals can hear conversations being held
from the Angel close by, so was sure that the background music would also be heard.

In summary, all interested parties were concerned about external noise from the extractor
and the background music, especially until 11.00pm at night.

The Chair asked Mr Crank to address the concerns of the Interested Parties.

Mr Crank stated that they understood the concerns of the neighbours, and did not want to
cause concern or upset anyone. They had agreed fully with Environment Health conditions and
would comply with them all.

The Panel retired to determine the application.

The Panel returned and advised that they had considered all of the case papers relating to the
application and taken into account what had been said during the hearing, stating they had
listened carefully to what the Applicant had said and to all Interested Parties concerns. The
Panel further stated they had also considered the Licensing Objectives, policy and statutory
guidance.

The Panel were confident to accept the submission of the Applicant and that they will adhere
to the conditions laid out in the present License and those conditions subject to amendment
from today. The Panel were also content that the additional conditions identified by
Environment Health will address concerns raised by and therefore grant the variation
application with the additional conditions.

Panel Resolved that the varied application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the
application and the following additional conditions:

I. The outside seating and garden area should close by | 1:00pm prompt;

2. Use of the garden area for weddings and functions where regulated entertainment is being
provisioned shall only be used for any two weekends out of every three

weekends over a yearly period;
3. At the end of a function an announcement must be made requiring that patrons
leave the premises quietly;

4. The windows and doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 (except for immediate



Licensing Panel

| 6/February2023

customer access and egress) when regulated entertainment is being provisioned;
5. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and |25Hz
octaves) of recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to prevent

nuisance at neighbouring premises.

Application For a Variation to a Premises Licence - The Highway Inn, Burford

The Chair announced that the second hearing would consider an application for a Variation to
a Premises Licence made by David Crank from DWF Law on behalf of The Bull at Burford
Limited in regards to the premises The Highway Hotel in Burford.

The Panel was asked to consider the application and determine whether to:

e grant the application as requested;
e grant the application subject to such conditions that are
necessary to promote the licensing objectives;

e refuse the application in whole or in part where it is
necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives.

David Crank from DWVF was in attendance representing Highway Inn in Burford.
Gary Davies was present, one of the partners of the business.

Interested Parties present were:

Councillor Hugo Ashton

Manfred Schotten

Christina McMaster

Julia Hart

Gabi Schotten

The Chair outlined the process the hearing would follow and explained that the
Panel would be advised by the Council’s Legal Adviser, and Committee Clerk.
The Chair reminded all parties to highlight only issues that relate to the Licensing
Objectives should be considered that being:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;

e Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance;

e The protection of children from harm;

The Licensing Officer, Andrea Thomas began outlining the application, which would consider

a Variation to a Premises Licence, made by David Crank from DWF Law on behalf of The Bull
at Burford Limited, in regards to the premises The Highway Hotel.

One of the variations would change the license name of the premises to the Highway Inn as it
was historically known by the town and local residents. The Licence Officer highlighted that
the Applicants had fully agreed to all the conditions, set out by the Councils Environmental
Health Team.



Licensing Panel
| 6/February2023

The Licensing Officer concluded that there were objections raised by local residents, some of
which were present at the hearing.

The Chair then invited Mr Crank to address the Panel.

Mr Crank addressed the Panel summing up the application and stated that there was no
intention to operate the premises to cause issues to local residents. Music was only to be
played inside the premises. Kitchen and late night refreshments operating all through the night
would be for residents only, and that they have introduced Challenge 25.

Councillor Fenton sought to clarify the name change, Mr Crank confirmed variation from
Highway hotel to Highway Inn.

Councillor Cahill wanted to clarify the off licence sales times of operation. Mr Crank
confirmed they requested extension from 10:00pm to 23:59pm and 12:00pmto 22:30pm on a
Sunday.

Councillor Ashton asked about the plans in the pack, and if they were able to be updated to
reflect the current plans, with clear defined Boundaries.

Councillor Ashton queried whether late night refreshment would be both indoors and
outdoors. Mr Crank confirmed the Application would be changed to indoors only.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that this could be added as a minor variation.

Julia Hart stated that she lived next door to the Highway Inn, and that bedrooms overlooked
the premises courtyard. Julia Hart asked the Applicant what plans were in place for the
Courtyard. Mr Davies confirmed that there were no plans for this space to be used.

Julia Hart requested that the lights in the courtyard are switched off at 22:00 hours.
Mr Davies agreed to this request.
The Panel retired to determine the application.

The Panel returned and advised that they had considered all of the case papers relating to the
application and taken into account what had been said during the hearing. They had listened
carefully to what the Applicant had said and to all Interested Parties concerns. The Panel
stated they had also considered the Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Licensing Policy and
statutory guidance.

The Panel were confident to accept the submission of the Applicant and that they will adhere
to the conditions laid out in the present License and those conditions. The Panel are content
that the conditions identified by Environment Health will address the Interested Parties
concerns and therefore granted the varied application with the additional conditions.

Panel Resolved that the varied application be granted subject to the additional conditions:

|. At the end of a function an announcement must be made requiring that patrons leave the
premises quietly;

2. Door and windows shall be kept closed (except for access and egress of patrons) at all
times when regulated entertainment is being provisioned;

3. The volume and bass frequencies (low frequency content at 63Hz and 125Hz octaves) of
recorded and live music shall be specifically controlled to prevent nuisance at neighbouring
premises;

4. Any outside seating area shall close daily at 22:00hrs.



Licensing Panel

| 6/February2023

The Chair reminded all attendees that if conditions were breached, the Council had processes
that the public can use to challenge and or complain about breaches.

The Meeting closed at 4.15 pm




